
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




10/01/20 PSEC AGENDA 1 


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
PUBLIC NOTICE 


AGENDA 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 


Thursday, October 1, 2020, 10:00 a.m. 
 


Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09 


 


Meeting ID: 259 925 317 
Password: 759509 


 
One tap mobile (pick either location) 


+16465588656,,259925317# US (New York) 
+13126266799,,259925317# US (Chicago) 


 
Dial by your location (pick either location) 


        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 


         
Committee Members:    Gregory Pease, Chairman                                     
  Randall Barnes, Treasury 
  David Migut., OGC 


Subcommittee 
Members 


ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION  CONTRA 
EXP 


OUTCOME 


William Joyce 


 


Brian Burket 


P-40-20 Introduce & Review Scope 


Professional Engineering Services for the Liberty 


Street Marina 


Department of Public Works/Engineering & 


Construction Management Division 


That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal 


(RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto  as may be approved 


the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel 


appropriate to clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure 


compliance with the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and 


procedures and applicable federal and state laws. 


  


Mary DiPerna 


 


Carolina Teran-


Oceguera 


P-41-17 Contract Amendment No. 3 


Employee Benefits Consultant 


Employee Services Department 


That Contract No. 8158-05 between the City of Jacksonville and Arthur J. 


Gallagher & Co., for the provision of Employee Benefits Consultant 


Services, be amended to (i) exercise the third renewal option extending 


the period of service from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 


with one (1) renewal remaining; (ii) increase the maximum indebtedness 


by $160,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum of $689,000.00. All 


other terms and conditions shall remain the same except for such 


changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to 


ensure compliance with the City’s Ordinances, Procurement policies and 


procedures and applicable federal and state laws. 


12/31/20  


Mary DiPerna 


 


Carolina Teran-


Oceguera 


P-02-16 Contract Amendment No. 6 


Employee Wellness Program 


Employee Services Department 


That Contract No. 10267 between the City of Jacksonville and Harris 


Rothenberg International, Inc., d/b/a Humana Wellness for the Employee 


Wellness Program be amended to: (i) exercise the fourth and final renewal 


option extending the period of service from January 1, 2021 through 


December 31, 2021 with no renewal remaining; (ii) increase the maximum 


indebtedness by $600,000.00 for CY 2021 to a new not-to-exceed 


maximum amount of $2,512,560.00. All other terms and conditions shall 


remain the same except for such changes as the Office of General 


Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s 


ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable federal 


and state laws. 


12/31/20  


Mary DiPerna 


 


Carolina Teran-


Oceguera 


P-31-17 Contract Amendment No. 5 


Medical Stop Loss and Pharmacy Services 


Employee Services Department 


That Contract No. 9618-05 between the City of Jacksonville and Florida 


Blue for the provision of Medical, Stop Loss and Pharmacy Services, be 


amended to: (i) exercise the third of four (4) renewal options extending 


the period of services from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 


with one (1) renewal option remaining;  (ii) provide an amount of 


$2,000,000.00 for CY 2021; and (iii) increase the maximum indebtedness 


12/31/20  



https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09





10/01/20 PSEC AGENDA 2 


by $2,000,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum of 


$13,400,000.00.  All other terms and conditions as previously amended 


shall remain the same except for such changes as the Office of General 


Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s 


ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable federal 


and state laws. 


 MEETING ADJOURNED___________________________   
       


 








City of Jaoksonvllle, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 


ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE 


Department of Public Works 
Engineering & Construction Management Division 


214 N. Hogan Street, 10111 Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 


(904) 255-6762 
www.coj.net 


TO: 


THRU 


FROM: 


DATE: 


RE: 


Greg Pease, Chairperson 
Professional Services Evaluation 7)"1"e 
John P. Pappas, P. E. di... .. /-! ~ 
Director of Public Wo~~ • / / 


Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Directo,4 ~.I~ 
Department of Public Works 7 .,Jt«'~ 
Brian Burket, Waterfront Project Manager IS. · ~ 
Parks, Recreation and Community Services 


September 21, 2020 


REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE 
LIBERTY STREET MARINA • RFP NO. P-40-20 


Please take appropriate action to issue the attached Request for Proposals (RFP) for subject professional 
services. 


The following infonnation is furnished as required by the Ordinance Code and Procurement Department 
Regulations: 


1. The general purpose of these services is stated in the accompanying RFP. 


2. The objective of this request is to make available professional services as stated in the RFP. 


3. The services shall be performed In accordance with negotiated time schedules. 


4. The cost for these services is estimated at approximately $325,000. 


5. These services will not dupllcate prior or existing work. 


6. There are no current or prior services directly related to this request. 


7. Coordination has been completed between the pertinent Divisions of the Department of 
Public Works for proper utillzatton of these services. 


8. The Department of Public Works does not have the in house capabilities to provide these 
services. 







Greg Pease 
September 21, 2020 
Page 2 


9. A subcommittee composed of Bill Joyce, P. E., Operations Director, Department of Public 
Works, 255-8762; and Brian Burket, Waterfront Project Manager, Parks, Recreation and 
Community Services, 255-7935, Is assigned to review submittal& for this RFP. 


10. Internal Services administrative costs should be charged to Account No. PWEN011AD. 


11. Funding will be identified at the time the contract is drafted for these services. 


12. All firms who have expressed an Interest In furnishing Professional Engineering Services as 
detailed in the RFP should be malled a notice of this RFP. 


13. The subcommittee members assigned to this RFP have read and understand the 
Procurement Manual dated March 2017. 


14. Three (3) weeks is believed to be sufficient time for interested parties to respond to this RFP. 


We certify the contents of this memorandum are correct and true to the best of our knowledge 


BJ:dh 


Attachment Request for Proposals 
Risk Management and EBO Approvals (sent by e-mail) 


cc: David D. Hahn, P. E., Engineer Manager, Engineering Design Section 
Lori West, Contract Specialist, Engineering Division 












ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE 


MEMORANDUM 


TO: Greg Peai;e. Chairperson 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 


City of Jacksonville. Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Employee Services Department 


City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 


FROM: Mary DiPema, Division Chief, Compensation and Benefits 
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits 


SUBJECT: P4 I- I 7 Employee Benefits Consultant 
Amendment #3 


DATE: September 17, 2020 


This is to recommend that the City approve the third amendment to the contract with Gallagher for Benefits 
Consulting. The contract shall be for a one-year period effective January I, 2021 through December 31. 2021 ~ 
r..ates will remain the same and the total indebtedness for CY 2021 shall not exceed $160,000; the maximum 
indebtedness shalJ not exceed $689,000. 


All other terms and conditions shall remain the same as proposed. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, 
modified, or otherwise revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 


Thanks. 


Attachment: Leuer of Renewal 2021 







Ci.) 
Gallagher 


lnsurooce I Risk Har,agemenl I Consulthg 


Ms. Mary DiPema, MAcc. CEBS 
Chief of Compensation and Benefits 
Cit), of Jacksonvil e 
117 \/Vest Duval Street. Sufte 150 
Jac<sonville, F lorida 32202 


Re: Renewal of City of Ja:ksonvill~ Benefit Consulting C,:mtrad 
January 1, 2021 to December 31. 2021 


Dear Mary, 


Galagher Benefit Services. Inc. is pleased to offer for renewal our Employee Benefit Consulting 
contra-:t with the City of Jacksonville as proposed ttvough RFP P-41-17. 


AIi of t ,e terms and cordit ons of the contract 'Nill remain t.he same as presen:ed in ol.l' inlitial 
RFP proposal. The financial arrangements for this year's renewal are as follows: 


An annu;a1 professional fee paid to Gallagher Ber.efil Services, Inc. in the amount o~ $120,000 
paid in 12 equal monthlV paymens ofS10.0JO. 


In additio,, the foUowing fees for the produdion of a Reql:est for Proposal (RFP) or a Request 
for Information (RFI) are ai follows: 


Medical, Wellness: 


Dental. Life & AD&D and Disabilty 


Visi:>n, COBRA: 


FSA 


Ret reme,t plans, 
Def ned Benefit plan 
Contrlbut on plan 401 (a) aid Deferred Compensaltcn 
Per plan, 457 p,ans 


$25,000 per RFP/RFI 


$15,000 per RFP/RFI 


$10,000 per RFP/RFI 


$7,500 per RFP,'RFI 


Not to exceed $75,000 
perRFP/RFI 


The payments received in one calendar year by Galagher Benefit Service, In::. for professional 
services provided to the C ty of Jacksoni11tte will not exceed $160,000. The annual maximum 
gucnntee ei<ciJdes charges for retirement RFPa'RFls, actuatrial fee& and charges and legal 
fees above the 1 O hours p!r year and special prcgrams and projects not oullined in our Scope 
of Services. 







C) 
Gallagher 


Insurance I Rlsk Managammt I Comultlng 


Pa;ment for these additional sevices will be billed from the nceptlon of the project or RFP/RFI 
process, Services will inciude the development and producton of RFPRFI, meetil'l!s with 
prospective proposers, development and distnbution of R=PIRFI addendum(s), responses to 
prospective propcsers' questions, complete summary of each RFP/RFI, re::ommendalions if 
requested, finalist interviews. fee and contract negotiations with finalist and plan implementation 
assistance. 


We are pleased to provide our professio,al consulting services to the City of Jacks,:mvllle and 
took fcrward to continuing our valued rel,llionship. 


Best regards, 


~~.~ 
Health and Welfa~e Consulting 
Galagher Benefit Services, Inc . 












ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE 


MEMORANDUM 


To: Greg Pease, Chairperson 


Professional Services Evaluation Committee 


City of Jacksonville. Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Employee Services Department 


City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 


From: Mary Di Perna, Chief. Compensation and Benefits ;\./\ ~ 
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefit~ 


Re: P - 02-16 - Employee Wellness Program 


Amendment #6 


Date: September 17, 2020 


This is to recommend that the City approve the sixth amendment to the contract with Harris Rothenberg 
International Inc., d/b/a Humana Wellness for the employee wellness program G0365. The contract shall be 
for a one-year period effective January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 ; rates shall not increase and the 
total indebtedness for CY 2021 shall not exceed $600,000; the maximum indebtedness for the City of 
Jacksonville shall not exceed $2,512,560. 


All other terms and conditions are per the City's standard contract language and the AFP. Nothing contained 
herein shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised without prior approval from PSEC and the Mayor. 


Attachment: 


Humana 2021 renewal letter 







City of Jacksonville Renewal 


EffecUve Period: 1/112021 -12/31/2021 


Please note all fees are quoted on a per member per month (PMPMI basis unless specified otherwise. 
PMPM 


Total Admlnislra!Jon Fee for Go365: $3.76 
The rollowing services are included in the monthly administration fee· 
Go365 web portal content and Go365 App 
Go365 Health Assessment (HA) 
Designated account management: Account Management Professional, Consumer Engagement Professional, and Installation Administration 
Professional; In addition to onsite support for program launch 
Unlimited Employer-sponsored Event (ESE) activities 
Call center administration and management 
Access to Go365 Engagement Source, an online employer portal for electronic communication materials and templates 
Employer Go365 reporting package Including four standard reports: Activity, Member Engagement. Taxable Redemptions, and Wellness & Health 
Promotion Performance 
Downloadable self-submission activity forms for biometric screenings, preventive services and other recommended activities 
Access to over 5,000 national retail clinics for biometric screenings 
Go365 Champs program: provides support lo selected Covered Persons to enable them to successfully promote Go365 lo their co-worlters 
Sleep, Nutrition, Fitness, Mindfulness, etc. tracking through various connected apps 
Incentive structure designed to encourage members to engage in Go365 and achieve personal wellness goals 
Employee discounts via Go365 Mall for food delivery, race entry fees, weight loss resorts, travel, etc. 
Data feeds accommodating eligibility and networlt fitness facilities 
Beacon technology for additional capability to record completed activities 
Broad suite of online health improvement programs includ ng calculators, conversations, and courses 
HealthyFooct program included: Help members save money on healthier foods at eligible retailers through discounts at point of sale. 


PMPM 
!:h•C~ll Esumat~d Average (oll led M~othly j: $1 .SG. S2.1s 
The Bucks average payment of $1 56 - $2.19 PMPM Is an estimation, Actual rewards payment will be calculated monthly based on actual results 
and outstanding balance is available monthly on billing statements . Rewards cost lncreaSH with member engagement. Employers that promote 
engagement in the program may realiZe higher actual reward costs. 


·Go365 Administration Fees are applied to all eligible members except dependent children. Eligibility cannot be detennined by member opt in, 
and cannot be defined as active participation in the program. 


·Go365 Administration Fee does not Include the cost for biometric si:reenlng or Beacons. 
·Preferred partner retail biometric screen cost is S50-$60 per participant and will be billed back to customer. 
·Additional reports outside of standard self-service offerings may be subject to an add~ional fee. 
·Additional fees apply for customized printing and mailing. 












City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Employee Services Department 


City Hall, 117 West Duval St., Suite 150 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 


ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE 


MEMORANDUM 


TO: 


FROM: 


SUBJECT: 


DATE: 


Greg Pease. Chairperson 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee I . 


Mary DiPema, Division Chief, Compensation and Benefits -M. ..----r->-..i.~~ ~ 
Carolina Teran-Oceguera. Manager, Compensation and Benefits 


P3 l- l 7 Medical. Stop Loss and Pharmacy Services 
Amendment #5 


September 17, 2020 


This is to recommend that the City approve the fifth amendment to the contract with Florida Blue for Medical. 
Stop Loss and Pharmacy services. The contract shall be for a one-year period effective January I, 2021 through 
December 31, 202 I: rates will remain the same and the total indebtedness for CY 2021 shall not exceed 
$2,000,000.00; the maximum indebtedness shall not exceed $13,400,000.00. 


All other terms and conditions shall remain the same as proposed. Nothing contained herein shaJI be amended. 
modified, or otherwise revised, without prior approvaJ from the PSEC and the Mayor. 


Thanks. 


Attachment: Letter of Renewal 2021 







Andy Carroll 
Strategic Account Executive, Public Sector 
Telephone· 904-905,8068 • Facsimile: 904·301-1605 


•• • 
September 10, 2020 


Mary DiPerna 
117 West Duval Street 
Suite 150 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 


RE: 1-1-21 ASO INFORMATION 


Dear Mary: 


In the pursuit of health· 


Florida Blue has committed to the following fees and parameters effective 1/1/19. 


• Administrative Fee 
o 1-1-21 - 12-31-21 $27.70 


• Teladoc Administrative Fee 
o 1-1-21 - 12-31-21 $1.00 


• Total Administrative Fee 
o 1-1-21 - 12-31-21 $28.70 


The Administration Fees to be charged after the termination of this contract will be billed as 
follows: 


• 1-1-21 - 12-31-21 0% of Run-off Claims 


The $700,000 Specific StopLoss Premium based on an 84/12 contract is as follows: 
• Preliminary Renewal: $9.32 
• $800,000 Specific StopLoss Premium option: $7.64 
• The StopLoss renewal will need to be reviewed and FIRMED up once we have claims thru 


September 2020. 


We will also agree to continue the $200,000 wellness contribution in 2021 to support the City's 
Wellness Initiatives. 


Please review these details and let me know if you need anything else. 


Thank you for your continued support of Florida Blue. 


4800 Deerwood Campus Parkway • DCC 8-2 • Jacksonv,Jle, FL 32246 
Blue Cross amJBlue Sh,d1 of Fbr1da, ,is sutii1<jJry ~alth Opt,ms ancl 11saff1iJte Flnmh CmnllnctJL1fe, arcalllndc~ndent Liter6t>eS of the Bue c~issand BlueSt11eld Associatrn 









